(31 December 2008: USD 172.9 million) comprised passenger transportation revenue of
USD 170.7 million (31 December 2008: USD 172.8 million) and cargo transportation revenue of
USD 0.3 million (31 December 2008: USD 0.1 million).

24. DEFERRED REVENUE RELATED TO FREQUENT FLYER PROGRAMME
As at 30 September 2009 and 31 December 2008 the Aeroflot Bonus programme operated by the
Group had approximately 1,768 thousand and 1,387 thousand members, respectively. Deferred
revenue related to Aeroflot Bonus as at 30 September 2009 has been assessed in accordance with
IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes. The amount represents the number of points earned but
unused by the Aeroflot Bonus programme members estimated at fair value (Note 2). This represents a
change of accounting policy as previously air miles related to the programme have been valued at
incremental cost of providing the service to passengers. Consequently, the comparatives have been
restated accordingly as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position
1 January 2008 31 December 2008

Before
restate-

ment
Adjust-

ments

After
restate-

ment

Before
restate-

ment
Adjust-

ments

After
restate-

ment

TOTAL ASSETS 3,398.3 - 3,398.3 3,350.4  - 3,350.4

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 629.8 (5.0) 624.8 669.2  (7.0) 662.2
Unearned transportation revenue 180.3 - 180.3 172.9  - 172.9
Deferred revenue related to frequent
flyer programme current - 17.4 17.4 -  16.6 16.6
Provisions 4.0 - 4.0 22.8  - 22.8
Short-term borrowings 131.4 - 131.4 145.4  - 145.4
Finance lease liabilities 67.4 - 67.4 78.0  - 78.0
 1,012.9 12.4 1,025.3 1,088.3  9.6 1,097.9

OJSC AEROFLOT – RUSSIAN AIRLINES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
as at and for the three- and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2009
(All amounts in millions of US dollars)

 34

1 January 2008 31 December 2008
Before

restate-
ment

Adjust-
ments

After
restate-

ment

Before
restate-

ment
Adjust-

ments

After
restate-

ment
Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 379.6 - 379.6 591.1  - 591.1
Finance lease liabilities 531.1 - 531.1 460.2  - 460.2
Provisions 60.9 - 60.9 2.4  - 2.4
Deferred tax liabilities 53.2 (19.8) 33.4 60.0  (15.1) 44.9
Deferred revenue related to frequent
flyer programme non-current - 69.8 69.8 -  66.2 66.2
Other non-current liabilities 175.5 - 175.5 150.4  - 150.4
 1,200.3 50.0 1,250.3 1,264.1  51.1 1,315.2
Equity
Share capital 51.6 - 51.6 51.6  - 51.6
Treasury stock (43.8) - (43.8) (41.0)  - (41.0)
Accumulated gain on disposal of
treasury shares 14.1 - 14.1 31.9   31.9
Investment revaluation reserve 12.7 - 12.7 8.3  - 8.3
Cumulative translation reserve 63.0 - 63.0 (117.2)  (5.9) (123.1)
Retained earnings 1,014.6 (62.4) 952.2 1,011.4  (54.8) 956.6
Equity attributable to shareholders of
the Company 1,112.2 (62.4) 1,049.8 945.0  (60.7) 884.3

Minority interest 72.9 - 72.9 53.0  - 53.0
 1,185.1 (62.4) 1,122.7 998.0  (60.7) 937.3
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY 3,398.3 - 3,398.3 3,350.4  - 3,350.4

Consolidated statement of income for the three- and nine-month period ended 30 September 2008

Before
restatement

Adjustments
6 months to
30/06/2008

Adjustments
3 months to
30/09/2008

Adjustments
9 months to
30/09/2008

After

restatement

Traffic revenue 3,089.2 2.3 1.0 3.3  3,092.5
Other revenue 487.0 - - -  487.0
Revenue 3,576.2 2.3 1.0 3.3  3,579.5

Operating costs (2,601.5) 2.4 (2.8) (0.4)  (2,601.9)
Staff costs (519.7) - - -  (519.7)
Depreciation and amortisation (121.0)  -  - -  (121.0)
Operating costs (3,242.2) 2.4 (2.8) (0.4)  (3,242.6)

Operating profit 334.0 4.7 (1.8) 2.9  336.9

Financial income 3.6 - - -  3.6
Financial expenses (77.9) - - -  (77.9)
Share of results of equity
accounted investments 8.2 - - -

8.2

Other non-operating income,
net 7.3  - - -

7.3

Profit before income tax 275.2   4.7 (1.8) 2.9  278.1

Income tax (136.3) (0.9) 0.3 (0.6)  (136.9)

Profit for the period 138.9   3.8 (1.5) 2.3  141.2

OJSC AEROFLOT – RUSSIAN AIRLINES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
as at and for the three- and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2009